appearance, the allegations as briefly narrated above, are deemed to be 

admitted on the part of the defendants.  It stands established that  

defendant No. 1 has defaulted in making payment of outstanding EMIs 

as per the Loan Agreement.  Thus, the plaintiff is entitled to a decree of 

Rs. 35,98,169/- (Rupees Thirty Five Lakhs Ninety Eight Thousand 

One Hundred Sixty Nine only) as claimed in the plaint.  However, 

since the relief that is claimed against the defendant No. 2 is in the  

alternative, and there being nothing on record to suggest that the 

allotment of the flat in favour of the defendant No. 1 stood cancelled

[...]

arises only in the event of the allotment in favour of defendant No. 1 

having cancelled by defendant No.  2.  That being not  the case of the 

plaintiff on record, the plaintiff would be entitled to a decree of 

aforesaid amount against the defendant No. 1 only.  Consequently, a 

decree of Rs. 35,98,169/- (Rupees Thirty Five Lakhs Ninety Eight 

Thousand One Hundred Sixty Nine only) along with the pendent lite 

and future interest @ 18% per annum from the date of filing of suit till 

its realization is passed in favour of the plaintiff and against the 

defendant No. 1.  Suit stands disposed of.  Decree be drawn 

accordingly.